discounts and our offering expenses, to refinance a significant portion of our commercial paper obligations issued to finance the acquisition of
ProQuest Business Solutions. Those commercial paper obligations bear interest at an average rate of 5.32% and have maturities of less than 30
days. Pending such use, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term, interest-bearing securities.

S-6

Edgar Filing: SNAP ON INC - Form 424B5

10

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our short-term debt and our consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2006:

•  on an actual basis;

•  on a pro forma basis assuming our acquisition of  ProQuest Business Solutions had occurred on September 30,
2006, including the assumption of debt of ProQuest Business Solutions and issuance of commercial paper obligations
to finance the acquisition; and

•  on a pro forma as adjusted basis assuming our acquisition of ProQuest Business Solutions had occurred on
September 30, 2006 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the
proceeds of this offering as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read the information in this table along with the financial information included or incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of September 30, 2006

Actual Pro forma
Pro forma
as adjusted

(unaudited)
Short-term debt $ 17.7 $ 34.7 $ 34.7
Long-term debt:
Long-term debt 198.1 507.8 207.8
Floating Rate Notes offered hereby � � 150.0
Fixed Rate Notes offered hereby � � 150.0
Total long-term debt 198.1 507.8 507.8
Common stockholders� equity
Common stock�authorized 250,000,000 shares, $1 par value; issued 67,074,834
shares 67.1 67.1 67.1
Additional paid-in capital 120.8 120.8 120.8
Retained earnings 1,158.2 1,158.2 1,158.2
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (8.4 ) (8.4 ) (8.4 )
Grantor stock trust at fair market value (37.8 ) (37.8 ) (37.8 )
Treasury stock at cost (268.5 ) (268.5 ) (268.5 )
Total shareholders� equity 1,031.4 1,031.4 1,031.4
Total capitalization 1,247.2 1,573.9 1,573.9

S-7

Edgar Filing: SNAP ON INC - Form 424B5

11

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the following risk factors, as well as the other information included or incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, before making an investment in our notes. The risks and uncertainties described
below are not the only ones we face. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known or that we currently believe to be immaterial may
also adversely affect us.

Risks Related to Our Business

For a discussion of risks to consider respecting the businesses of Snap-on Incorporated, see the risk factors sections of our Form 10-K filing for